RESOLUTION NO. 24-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY TO FORWARD PINELLAS FOR THE LOCAL AGENCY GRANTS PROGRAM TO CONSTRUCT COMPLETE STREETS IMPROVEMENTS ALONG 60^{TH} STREET NORTH BETWEEN 82^{ND} AVENUE NORTH AND 78^{TH} AVENUE NORTH AND BETWEEN PARK BOULEVARD AND 70^{TH} AVENUE NORTH; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Forward Pinellas provides coordinated land use planning and transportation planning services for Pinellas County and its municipalities, including Pinellas Park; and

WHEREAS, Forward Pinellas provides technical and financial assistance to local municipalities to implement projects and programs that provide mobility options, promote sustainable development patterns and support transportation system improvements within the County through its Local Assistance Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2024, Forward Pinellas issued a call for funding opportunities, including the Transportation Capital/Construction Project Program;

WHEREAS, the City Manager has recommended to the City Council that the City apply to Forward Pinellas for construction funding for complete improvements for the $60^{\rm th}$ Street North corridor between $82^{\rm nd}$ Avenue North and $78^{\rm th}$ Avenue North and between Park Boulevard and $70^{\rm th}$ Avenue North; and

WHEREAS, the Pinellas Park City Council finds that applying for such grant programs and completing the projects for which the 1 Resolution No. 24-xx

grant awards are received serves a public purpose and will represent a benefit to the citizens of the City of Pinellas Park;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: The City Manager is authorized to execute the application documents necessary to apply for the Forward Pinellas 2024 Transportation Capital/Construction Project Program to create a complete streets design for the $60^{\rm th}$ Street North corridor between 82nd Avenue North and $78^{\rm th}$ Avenue North and between Park Boulevard and $70^{\rm th}$ Avenue North.

SECTION TWO: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption and approval in the manner approved by law.

ADOPTED THIS	DAY	OF	······································	2024.
AYES:				
NAYES:				
ABSENT:				
ABSTAIN:				
APPROVED THIS	DAY	OF		2024.
			Sandra L. Bradbury MAYOR	
ATTEST:				
Jennifer R. Carfagno, M CITY CLERK	MC -			
O				

Please Respond To:

James W. Denhardt City Attorney Law Offices of James W. Denhardt 2700 First Avenue North St. Petersburg, Florida 33713 (727) 327-3400 - Telephone (727) 323-0888 - Facsimile

October 1, 2024

Mr. Derek Reeves Long Range Planning Manager City of Pinellas Park P. O. Box 1100 Pinellas Park, Florida 33780-1100

RE: City Document #24-260

Resolution - Authorizing Application to Forward Pinellas

Dear Mr. Reeves:

Our office has received and reviewed the above-referenced Resolution authorizing the City Manager to apply to Forward Pinellas for the 2024 Transportation Capital/Construction Project Program. We believe the fourth "WHEREAS" paragraph should read as, ". . . for construction funding for complete improvements" Additionally, the page footer of the Resolution should be corrected to reference a Resolution rather than an Ordinance.

Other than the above-mentioned corrections, our office would approve of the proposed Resolution as to form and correctness.

Very truly yours,

James W. Denhardt

City Attorney

cc: Bart Diebold, City Manager

Jennifer Carfagno, MMC, City Clerk Dan Hubbard, Asst. City Manager

Nick Colonna, Community Development Administrator

Aaron Petersen, Asst. Community Development Administrator Erica Lindquist, Planning & Development Services Director